
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

Laybuy (UK) Limited and 
Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited
(in Administration)

To All Known Creditors and Members

15 August 2024



2

Table of Contents

4Introduction

11Background to the Administration

15Our Strategy to Achieve the Purpose of the Administration

21Estimated Outcomes for Creditors

24The Administration Process

27Appendices



3

Glossary 
DefinitionCommonly 

Used Terms
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)Act / IA86

Approximatelyc.

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986CDDA

Corporation TaxCT

Creditor’s Voluntary LiquidationCVL

Department of Business and TradeDBT

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, AmortizationEBITDA

Finance Conduct Authority FCA

FTI Consulting LLPFTI / FTI UK

HM Revenue and CustomsHMRC

Human Resources HR

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & WalesICAEW

Intellectual Property IP

Pay‐as‐you‐earn tax / National Insurance ContributionsPAYE / NIC

First ranking: Principally employee claims for unpaid wages (max £800 per 
employee), holiday pay, and certain unpaid pension contributions. 
Second ranking: HMRC in respect of certain specified debts.

Preferential creditors

Amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge net 
realisations in accordance with Section 176A IA86

Prescribed Part

Redundancy Payments Service RPS

This statement of proposals and all its appendices.Proposals

Qualifying Floating Charge holderQFCH

Schedule B1 IA86Sch B1 IA86

Statement of Insolvency PracticeSIP

Investigations by office holders in administration and insolvent 
liquidations

SIP 2

Payments to insolvency office holders and their associates from an estateSIP 9

Special Purpose Vehicle SPV

Transitional services agreementTSA

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential. Principally trade 
creditors, landlords, intercompany debts and utility providers. HMRC and 
employee‐related claims that do not rank preferentially are also included 
here. 

Unsecured creditors

Value‐added‐taxVAT

MeaningCase Specific 
References

The Administration of the CompaniesAdministration(s)
Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Matthew Boyd Callaghan and Christopher Jon 
Bennett

Administrators 
/ Joint Administrators 
/ we / our / us

Administration Funding Arrangement dated 24 June 2024AFA
24 June 2024Appointment date
Buy‐now‐pay‐later. A product line offered by the Companies that allowed 
customers to spread payment for goods and services through interest free 
instalments

BNPL

Laybuy (UK) Limited (“LUK”) and Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited (“LHUK”)The Companies
Credit Resource Solutions Limited, third‐party debt collection agentCRS
David Webb and Robert Campbell of Deloitte New Zealand, the appointed 
Receivers and Managers over Laybuy Group Holdings Limited and Laybuy 
Holdings Limited. Glen Kanevsky and Jason Tracy of Deloitte Australia, also 
Receivers and Managers over Laybuy Australia Pty Limited

Deloitte / the 
Receivers

EML Payments (UK Services) Limited, a payments provider that facilitated 
the virtual card product line 

EML

The global group of entities. See Appendix B for more detailThe Group / Laybuy
HSBC Bank Plc HSBC
IPERA Services Limited, employee specialistsIPERA 
KiwiBank LimitedKiwiBank
Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited LHUK
Laybuy (UK) Limited LUK
Businesses that offered Laybuy services as a payment methodMerchants
Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators NOI
Osborne Clarke LLP, a law firmOsborne Clarke
Pinsent Masons LLP, a law firmPinsent Masons
Partners for Growth VI, L.P, secured creditor (and QFCH) of the CompaniesPFG

Creditors with security in respect of their debt in accordance with Section 
148 IA86. In this case, the Secured Creditors are Partners for Growth VI, L.P 
and KiwiBank Limited

Secured Creditors 

Debentures secured against the assets of the CompaniesSecured Debt
Shared Services Agreement with DeloitteSSA
Stripe Payments UK Ltd ‐ payments provider that facilitated the BNPL 
service 

Stripe



Introduction



5

Purpose of this Report

■ On 24 June 2024, Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Christopher Jon Bennett and Matthew
Boyd Callaghan were appointed as joint administrators of Laybuy (UK) Limited and
Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited (together “the Companies”) and took over from the
directors the responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of
the Companies.

■ The appointment was made on 24 June 2024 by Partners for Growth VI, L.P (“PFG”), as
a first ranking Qualifying Floating Charge Holder (“QFCH”) of the Companies.

■ This is our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations and
includes:

— a brief history of the Companies;

— the reasons why they are in Administration;

— what the purpose of the Administrations are;

— how we expect to achieve that purpose;

— an indication of the likely outcome for the various classes of creditors;

— a copy of the director’s Statement of Affairs, setting out the assets and liabilities of
the Companies, including our comments thereon; and

— how we envisage the Administrations will be brought to an end.

■ These Proposals are anticipated to be delivered to creditors on 15 August 2024.

■ On the following pages we have also included:

— an explanation of the manner in which these Proposals will be approved and any
actions that creditors may wish to take;

— details of certain legal notices regarding this report, our appointment and creditors’
rights; and

— (if you are unfamiliar with insolvency) a brief overview that you may wish to read
before continuing to read this report.

■ If you have any queries regarding the content of this report or if you want hard copies
of any of the documents made available online, please contact us using the details
provided on the right.

How to Contact Us

■ Creditors and members can contact us using the preferred methods below:

Email: Laybuy@fticonsulting.com

Post: Laybuy (UK) Limited /  Laybuy  Holdings (UK) Limited (In Administration)

c/o FTI Consulting LLP
200 Aldersgate
Aldersgate Street
London
EC1A 4HD

Tel: +44 (0) 203 319 5605

■ Further information can be found online at:
www.fticonsulting.com/uk/creditors‐portal/laybuy‐uk

■ Documents made available to creditors are available for viewing and
downloading from this website, using the login details previously provided:
www.ips‐docs.com

Signed:  _____________________________________________

Samuel Alexander Ballinger

Joint Administrator
Acting as agent and without personal liability

INTRODUCTION



6

Key Messages
The Companies entered Administration following unsuccessful attempts to find a solution to their funding needs or 
find a buyer on a solvent basis. The Laybuy platform has now been decommissioned and is being wound‐down. 
Background to the Administrations .

■ Launched in 2017, the Group provided ‘buy now, pay later’ services under the Laybuy
brand, partnering with over 14,000 retail merchants and available to customers in the
UK, New Zealand, Australia. The Group operated its own payment platform and gave
customers the option to make purchases that could be paid off over six weekly payments
without paying interest.

■ The UK business officially launched in February 2019 and at the time of our appointment,
the business was operated by Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited and Laybuy (UK) Limited.

Events Leading up to Administration
■ Throughout December 2023 to February 2024, the Group was the victim of fraud and

cyber‐attacks, primarily impacting the UK, which resulted in material cash losses. These
losses caused the Companies to breach the terms of the UK secured lending facilities and
created cash flow difficulties for the Group as a whole.

■ On 12 June 2024, following an unsuccessful accelerated sale process for the Group, the
Companies directors ceased originating new loans and commenced steps to place the
Companies into administration.

■ On 24 June 2024, we were appointed as joint administrators of the Companies and took
over from the directors the responsibility for the management of the affairs, business
and property of the Companies. The appointments were made by PFG, as the Companies
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder.

Objective of the Administrations
■ The purpose of the Administrations is to achieve a better result for the Company’s

creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration).

■ We believe this will be achieved, amongst other reasons, by maximising debtor
recoveries and minimising costs through the short‐term uninterrupted continuance of
the Laybuy customer payment platform.

Our Work in the Administrations
■ To achieve the statutory objective, we are seeking to maximise net recoveries from the

BNPL customer ledger, with funding from PFG and support from the overseas Receivers.

■ We also have a duty to realise the Companies’ other assets, that include cash balances
held by various parties, other debts owed by Merchants and customers; and potential
insurance and VAT claims.

■ Whilst in office to undertake the above work, there is also a significant amount of other
work we must do, as summarised below:

— Dealing with creditors and stakeholders – including responding to queries and where
dividends are available, agreeing creditor claims and distributing funds;

— Managing the Companies’ affairs – in particular, in relation to tax and VAT; and

— Fulfilling our statutory duties – those that arise solely as a result of our appointment as
joint administrators and typically to protect the interests of creditors.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
■ Secured Creditors ‐ It is anticipated that PFG will recover c.85‐100% of its secured debt.

Should PFG be repaid in full, KiwiBank could get a return of up to 8% (in addition to any
recoveries form the non‐UK insolvency estates). In aggregate, this would be a total return
to Secured Creditors of 42‐54%, based on their lending of £6.3m.

■ Preferential creditors ‐ The amount available to be distributed to preferential creditors will
be determined by future floating charge asset realisations into the Companies’ estates
and the final level of costs. Based on current information, we estimate that there will be
no return for LHUK’s preferential creditors but LUK’s preferential creditors could be
repaid in full.

■ Unsecured creditors – We estimate that there may be sufficient funds to pay a small
Prescribed Part dividend to the unsecured creditors of LUK only.

■ These estimates are based on a number of highly uncertain future events, including the
final level of realisations from the Companies’ assets and the final level admitted claims.
The amount of Administration expenses will also be a factor. Therefore, the estimates
should be treated with an appropriate degree of caution.

INTRODUCTION



7

Approval of these Proposals

Objective of the Administration
■ As joint administrators of the Companies, we are officers of the Court and must perform

our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of
each Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the
insolvency legislation, namely to:

a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

■ In order to help us achieve the objective, we have a wide range of powers, as set out in
the insolvency legislation, and we must perform our functions as quickly and efficiently as
is reasonably practicable. We must also act in the interests of the creditors of the
Companies as a whole, other than where objective (c) is being pursued when we need
only ensure that we do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Companies as a whole.

■ For both Administrations, we are pursuing objective (b) because it was not considered
possible to achieve objective (a) and rescue the Companies as a going concern. We
believe the purpose will be achieved by virtue of the work described in these Proposals
and summarised later.

■ In broad terms, this includes retaining employees, securing funding and support from the
Group to facilitate continued operation of the customer platform for the seamless
continuance of debtor recoveries once the Administrations commenced.

■ We do not believe the alternative option of placing one or more of the Companies into
liquidation would have been in the best interest of creditors. The ability in an
Administration to have certainty over the identity of the office‐holders and control the
timing of appointment, allowed sufficient preparations to take place to avoid disruption
for customer debtors that could have otherwise jeopardised the level of recoveries.

These Proposals to achieve the objective of the Administrations will be deemed to have been approved unless the 
requisite value of creditors request that we seek a decision of creditors regarding their approval.

Approval of these Proposals
■ The financial position of the Companies means that they have insufficient assets to

enable a dividend to be paid to non‐preferential unsecured creditors other than by way
of the prescribed part. As a result, we are prohibited by the insolvency legislation from
seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these Proposals, in accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) Sch B1 IA86.

■ However (in relation to each Company), a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount
to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require us to hold a decision
procedure to enable creditors to consider whether or not to approve these Proposals
and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Such a request must be received
by us within eight business days from the date these proposals are delivered to the
creditors. If creditors do not require us hold a decision procedure within that time
period, then these Proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

■ Creditors should note that we need not initiate the decision procedure unless the
creditor, or creditors, requisitioning the decision procedure provides us with such
amount that we request from them to meet the expenses of the requisitioned decision
procedure.

INTRODUCTION



8

Actions For Creditors
Creditors may need or wish to take action in respect of certain consequences of the Companies entering an 
Administration procedure. Note that the moratorium prevents any legal action against the Companies.

Amounts Owed to Creditors
■ As a result of our appointment, you are a creditor of either one or both of the

Companies, in respect of the money owed to you. We cannot make any payment to
creditors of the Companies in respect of any debts arising prior to our appointment,
unless there are sufficient assets (after the costs of the Administration) to do so.

■ Whilst it is the responsibility of the directors to provide us with details of the debts owed
by the Companies, it would be of assistance to us if you would forward details of your
claim to us.

■ Creditors (other than employees) are invited to lodge their claims and supporting
evidence using the Turnkey Creditor Portal, which allows creditors to manage their own
details online and monitor the status of their claims. This is the most secure, efficient and
cost‐effective way for us to deal with creditor claims. Please contact us if you are unable
to use the online portal.

■ Creditors who are employees (or former employees) have been given separate
instructions on how to submit their claims to our specialist agent, IPERA.

Goods in the Companies Possession
■ If you consider that you have supplied goods to the Companies that are subject to

reservation of title, please notify us of this fact within the next 10 days. If you do not
notify us of any reservation of title claims you consider you have within the next 10 days,
then we will assume that you have no such claim to the goods you have supplied to the
Companies.

■ If you have supplied the Companies with equipment, vehicles or other items that are
subject to a hire or finance agreement, then you should forward to us proof of
ownership and a detailed description of the items concerned.

Review of the Companies’ Affairs and its Directors
■ We have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies to establish if there are any

actions that can be pursued for the benefit of creditors as a whole and also to review the
conduct of the directors. In this latter respect, we must submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors and shadow directors who
were in office during the three years before the Administrations.

■ We are continuing to gather information to assist us with our initial assessment. If
creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that may merit investigation, they
should contact us using the details provided at the beginning of this report.

VAT Advice
■ Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with

Section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Relief is available when the debt is six
months old and “written off” by the creditor entering it on their VAT refunds‐for‐bad‐
debts‐account.

■ Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. Creditors who
are uncertain as to how they may claim should contact their VAT office or take
professional advice.

Moratorium on Legal Processes
■ Unless the administrator consents or with the permission of the court, no step may

be taken to enforce security over the Companies’ property or repossess goods in the
Companies’ possession under a hire‐purchase agreement.

■ Similarly, a landlord may not exercise a right of forfeiture by peaceable re‐entry in
relation to premises let to the Companies; and no legal process may be instituted or
continued against the Companies or its property.

INTRODUCTION



9

Legal Notices
Creditors should read these important notices regarding this report and the appointment of Joint Administrators. 

Agents of the Companies
■ The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint

Administrators, who act as agents of the Companies and without personal liability. The
Joint Administrators are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, under Section
390A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Insolvency Code of Ethics
■ Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found online at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency‐practitioner‐code‐of‐ethics

Information on Creditors’ Rights
■ A creditors’ guide to administrations can be found on our website at

https://www.fticonsulting.com/uk/creditors‐portal/forms‐and‐information. It includes
information to help creditors understand their rights and describes how best these rights
can be exercised.

■ The website also has a creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees which is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under legislation to approve and monitor fees; and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about
expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be
excessive.

■ The above documents on our website are called:

— Creditors Guide to Administration (E&W, February 2023)

— Guide to Administrators Fees April 2021 England Wales

Provision of Services Regulations
■ To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about

FTI Consulting LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity
Insurance, can be found online at: https://www.fticonsulting.com/uk/creditors‐portal.

Data Protection
■ FTI Consulting LLP (“FTI”) uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations

of its insolvency practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation,
and also to fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about
the insolvency proceedings. You can find more information on how FTI uses your
personal information in our Data Privacy statement on our website at
https://www.fticonsulting.com/uk/creditors‐portal.

About this Report
■ This report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with their

statutory duties under insolvency law and regulation. It is not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

■ This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of (or any financial
interest in) the Companies.

■ Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,
does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators
do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this report
to any such person.

■ Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors.

INTRODUCTION



10

An introduction to insolvency
If you are unfamiliar with an insolvency process, please read this page which describes the typical work and role of
an insolvency practitioner. This is only a general overview and does not necessarily reflect our work in this case.

What is an insolvency process?
■ There are several types of insolvency process, but

all are intended to achieve the same basic
objective: to realise assets that the company owns
and repay (to the extent possible) what it owes to
creditors.

■ The type of process depends on the circumstances
and the amount distributable to creditors (in
accordance with statutory priorities) depends on
the value of assets, the costs of the process and
level of claims received.

What is an insolvency practitioner?
■ Commonly referred to as an ‘IP’, an insolvency

practitioner is an experienced and qualified
individual who is licensed and authorised to act in
relation to an insolvent company, partnership or
person.

■ IPs typically use the staff and resources of their
own firm to complete the work, supported by third
party professionals and other specialists as
required.

■ IPs are routinely monitored by their professional
body to ensure continued adherence to required
standards.

Realising the Assets
■ The IP evaluates possible options and pursues the

best route for maximising value for creditors. Options
could include an immediate sale of the business, a
period of ongoing trading (prior to a sale) or a
closure/wind‐down of operations.

■ The costs of realising the assets can vary significantly,
so an IP is looking to maximise the net value (after
costs). Securing the ongoing employment of the
workforce can materially reduce claims against the
company.

■ Work done on realising the assets has a direct
financial benefit for creditors.

Dealing With Creditors
■ It can take several months, often longer, but if and

when funds become available, the IP will distribute
these to creditors once their claims have been
received and agreed.

■ As secured creditors usually have priority rights over
the assets, the amount left over for other non‐
preferential unsecured creditors can often be very
small.

■ IPs keep creditors updated on their work, either
through periodic reports or responding to their
queries and correspondence.

Managing the Company’s Affairs
■ Until such time as the company is dissolved, it must

continue to fulfil many of its usual obligations, such as
submitting VAT/tax returns and keeping adequate
accounting records.

■ Whilst appointed to manage the affairs of the
company, the IP is responsible for ensuring these
obligations are met. Support from VAT/tax specialists
in insolvency situations helps to ensure accuracy and
minimise liabilities.

■ Other work might include complying with any
licensing or regulatory requirements.

Fulfilling our Statutory Duties
■ The impact of an insolvency can be wide ranging, so

IPs are required to issue notices and periodic reports
to those affected parties and keep them updated.

■ The company’s affairs and conduct of its directors
must also be investigated to see whether any asset
recovery (or other) actions need to be taken.

■ Whilst this work does not have any direct financial
benefit for creditors, the purpose of insolvency law is
to protect the interests of creditors.

■ Regular internal case reviews ensure the process
progresses cost effectively and on a timely basis.

10

INTRODUCTION



Background to the Administration



12

Brief History of the Companies and the Group
Unless otherwise stated, this information has been provided by the directors of the Companies and is not from our 
personal knowledge as joint administrators.

■ The Companies are part of a wider Group headquartered in New Zealand, that traded
under the Laybuy brand, and which offered consumers:

— a Buy Now Pay Later (BNPL) payment solution; and

— a digital Laybuy card to make in‐store purchases.

■ The BNPL solution allowed consumers to purchase and receive goods and services
immediately for an initial payment equivalent to a sixth of the price, and to pay the
remainder in five, interest‐free instalments. This flexible payment structure allowed
merchants to potentially reach more customers and increase average order values.

■ Laybuy generated income by charging merchants a percentage of the value of each
transaction using the Laybuy platform and through late payment fees charged to
customers that had missed scheduled repayments.

■ The UK business officially launched in February 2019 and built its brand awareness
through several sports partnerships. At the time of our appointment, the business was
operated by:

— Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited (“LHUK”) – incorporated on 18 January 2018

— Laybuy (UK) Limited (“LUK”) – incorporated on 1 July 2020

■ The Group was listed on the Australian Stock Exchange in September 2020 to fund
growth in the UK, however it was delisted in March 2023 following adverse trading
performance and market headwinds.

■ LUK was the principal trading entity in the UK business, holding the title to the BNPL
ledger across 4,000 UK merchants and beneficiary of customer repayments.

■ LHUK employed the staff who supported the business, in particular customer service and
certain finance functions, and also including some support for the wider Group. At the
time of our appointment as joint administrators, LHUK employed 29 staff.

■ The UK entities operated from leasehold premises in London, under a lease in the name
of LHUK.

■ The Companies were unable to operate independently of the wider Group, as they were
dependent upon other Group entities for access to the Laybuy platform, key employees
and IP assets, such as the Laybuy brand. We have therefore presented the trading
performance of the Group as whole, which reflects the Companies’ poor trading
performance.

■ A summary of the Group’s recent trading performance is shown above. It should be
noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Group’s true trading position.

■ The Group was loss making and had failed to achieve sufficient scale to break even, due
to increased competition and inflationary pressures.

FY24RFFY23AFY22AFY21A
Mar‐24Mar‐23Mar‐22Mar‐21NZ$m

15.8 20.6 24.7 17.8 Total Commission
17.4 18.5 20.3 14.8 Total Late Fees
5.6 5.9 1.9 ‐Total Indirect Revenue
3.8 1.6 0.2 ‐Total Interchange Income
42.6 46.6 47.1 32.6 Total Revenue

(24.7)(27.7)(42.0)(21.9)Total transaction‐related costs
17.9 18.9 5.1 10.8 Net Tansaction Margin

(24.0)(35.6)(44.3)(32.7)Total Operating Expenses 
(6.1)(16.6)(39.2)(21.9)Profit before Restructuring Costs

2.4 9.1 12.4 19.4 Total restructuring‐related costs
(8.5)(25.8)(51.6)(41.3)Net Profit After Tax

BACKGROUND TO THE ADMINISTRATION



13

Events Leading up to the Administrations
Increases in fraudulent transactions, coupled with customer service issues, resulted in increased losses and a failure 
to gain market share over BNPL competitors. 

■ As a result of the Group’s constrained revenue growth and continuing losses, turnaround
plans were developed by the directors following its delisting from the Australian Stock
Exchange and implementation commenced in August 2023. The plans were designed to
achieve growth and profitability and had broad stakeholder support from secured
creditors and key unsecured creditors.

■ By the end of 2023, we understand the Group was on track to successfully implement its
turnaround plans and had reached break‐even profitability by October 2023.

■ However, in a three‐month period between December 2023 to February 2024, the
Group was the victim of fraud and cyber‐attacks, primarily impacting the Companies,
which resulted in material cash losses. These losses caused the Companies to breach the
terms of its UK secured lending facilities and created cash flow difficulties for the
Companies and the Group.

■ In late February 2024, the Group considered its financial position and key strategic
options, and resolved to immediately commence an accelerated sale process, in parallel
with considering other strategic options.

■ The sale process commenced in March 2024, with the intention of achieving a going
concern sale of the Group, with a target completion of 30 June 2024. Key stakeholders
were consulted on the proposed strategy and support was provided by both the secured
creditors and key unsecured creditors.

■ A non‐binding offer letter was received from an interested party on 18 May 2024, to
acquire the Group, which would have resulted in a solvent outcome without any
immediate redundancies. As such, the Group decided to progress with this offer.

■ After undertaking a short due diligence process, the interested party failed to pay a non‐
refundable deposit which was due 31 May 2024 and on 11 June 2024, formally withdrew
their interest.

■ Following the failed sales process, the Secured Creditors were unwilling to continue to
provide further financial support to the Group and the Companies immediately ceased
originating new customer loans on the 12 June 2024.

■ The directors of the Companies resolved that the Companies were insolvent and filed a
Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators (“NOI”) on 12 June 2024, with formal
notice provided to the Secured Creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The
NOI named insolvency practitioners from RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP as proposed
administrators.

■ Outside of the UK, certain Group entities were placed into a Receivership process on 17
June 2024, with the following appointments being made:

— David Webb and Robert Campbell of Deloitte New Zealand were appointed Receivers
and Managers over Laybuy Group Holdings Limited and Laybuy Holdings Limited.

— Glen Kanevsky and Jason Tracy of Deloitte Australia were appointed over Laybuy
Australia Pty Limited on the same date.

■ Following receipt of the NOI in respect of the Companies, PFG (as first‐ranking secured
creditor) exercised its right to appoint administrators and filed a notice to appoint
Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Christopher Jon Bennett and Matthew Boyed Callaghan of
FTI as joint administrators of LUK and LHUK on 24 June 2024.

Moratorium
■ A moratorium gives struggling businesses formal breathing space (for a limited time) in

which to explore rescue and restructuring options, free from creditor action and
monitored by a licensed insolvency practitioner.

■ We confirm that there has been no moratorium in force (under Part A1 IA86) in respect
of the Companies at any time within the period of two years ending with the day on
which they entered Administration.

BACKGROUND TO THE ADMINISTRATION



14

Pre‐Administration Costs
There were unpaid pre‐Administration costs at the time of our appointment, which can be paid as an expense of the 
Administrations, subject to the approval of the relevant classes of creditors (or any creditors committee).

Pre‐Administration Work
■ Pre‐Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by an administrator (or

another insolvency practitioner) before a company enters an Administration but with a
view to it doing so.

■ Samuel Ballinger and Christopher Bennett of FTI Consulting LLP were first introduced to
the Companies on 29 March 2024 by PFG, due the financial position of the Group.
Following brief informal discussions, no formal engagement for services was made, as
the Group continued with its sales process and had received credible inbound interest
for the solvent acquisition of the Group.

■ As explained earlier, the Group ceased to trade on 12 June 2024 following the failure of
the sale process and the directors of the UK entities commenced the process to place
the Companies into Administration.

■ On receipt of the NOI, FTI was reintroduced to the Companies by PFG on 17 June 2024.
Given the financial position of the Group and the Companies, and considering the steps
already taken by the directors to place the Companies into Administration, such an
insolvency process was unavoidable.

■ PFG notified us of its intention to appoint us as joint administrators, therefore we
immediately commenced planning for the Administration appointments. Given the
immediacy of the appointments, no formal engagement was put in place for our work.

■ The key work undertaken before the Companies entered Administration but with a view
to it doing so is summarised in Appendix C, and broadly represents the work necessary
for the Companies to enter the Administration process in an orderly manner and such
that the strategy to achieve the purpose of the Administrations could be implemented
without delay.

■ Throughout our work, no advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of any insolvency of the Companies on their personal financial affairs.

■ Whilst not formally in office at that time, we were still required to act in our dealings
with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found
at: www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency‐practitioner‐code‐of‐ethics.

■ As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, we considered the various potential threats
to the fundamental principles arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that
those threats were at an acceptable level such that we could act objectively and hence
could be appointed as joint administrators of the Companies.

Pre‐Administration Costs
■ All of FTI’s time costs incurred from 17 June 2024 to the date of our appointment were

in relation to the Companies entering an Administration process. These pre‐
Administration costs totalled £25,065.

■ Legal expenses of £30,900 plus VAT (split equally between the two entities) were
incurred by Pinsent Masons LLP, of which £22,500 remained outstanding at the date of
our appointment.

■ Similarly, legal expenses of £10,130 plus VAT (split equally between the two entities)
were incurred by Osborne Clarke LLP, all of which remained unpaid at the date of our
appointment.

■ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP have confirmed that no costs or expenses were incurred
in their role as proposed administrators of the Companies. To the best of our knowledge
and belief, no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner.

■ More details of these fees and expenses, including further information regarding the
work undertaken, can be found in the Appendix C.

■ The payment of unpaid pre‐Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 IR16 and doesn't form part of our proposals which
are subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch B1 IA86. If creditors elect a committee, it
will be up to the committee to give this approval under Rule 3.52 IR16. But if there is no
committee, then because we said we think the Companies don't have enough assets to
pay anything to unsecured creditors (other than potentially via the prescribed part), it
will be for the secured creditors and (where applicable) the preferential creditors to do
so instead.

BACKGROUND TO THE ADMINISTRATION



Our Strategy to Achieve the Purpose 
of the Administration



16

Strategy for the Administrations
Our strategy is to affect an orderly wind‐down of the business, realise value from customer debtors and recover 
other assets where possible and beneficial to do so.

Winding Down the Business
■ In preparation for the Administrations, we concluded that the Companies would not be

able to continuing trading in an insolvency process, for the following reasons:

— The previous attempt to find a buyer for the business had been unsuccessful and
there was little prospect of finding a buyer once the Companies had been placed
into an insolvency process, particularly given the nature of the business and the
significant funding requirement to maintain the Laybuy platform.

— The Companies and wider Group had ceased to originate new customer loans from
12 June 2024 and the Companies were already in an orderly wind‐down process
from that time.

— Key intellectual property required by the Companies for ongoing trading, including
the Laybuy brand, app and platform were owned by other Group entities.

— Furthermore, the Companies were also reliant upon Group entities that were now in
receivership (New Zealand and Australian processes respectively) for operational
support, including key IT and development support, data infrastructure and supplier
contracts. The Receivers did not anticipate achieving sale of the business and assets
over which they were appointed and were also implementing a managed wind‐
down strategy.

— There was no indication that the value of any assets of the Companies (and
therefore the recoveries for creditors) could be materially enhanced by continuing
to trade the loss‐making business.

— Key stakeholders, including the Secured Creditors, were unwilling to fund ongoing
trading in insolvency.

■ It was clear that the Companies were insolvent, could not continue to trade and a wind‐
down insolvency process was required. The directors had commenced the process to
place the Companies into Administration and in conjunction with PFG (and for the
reasons set out earlier), we agreed that an Administration process would be the most
appropriate in the circumstances and in the best interest of creditors.

Work to be Undertaken
■ Our strategy to achieve the objective of the Administrations is principally three‐fold:

— Carry out an orderly wind‐down of the Laybuy platform to enhance customer
collections, using the Companies employees and existing systems to maximise
returns for the Companies’ creditors from the BNPL customer ledger, the CRS ledger
and Merchant debts.

— Recover balances held by the Companies’ bankers and merchant service providers
(being HSBC, EML and Stripe); and

— Recovery of value from any other available assets and/or claims, in particular
potential insurance claim proceeds with respect to the recent cyber‐attacks and a
claim for relief from VAT with respect to commercially irrecoverable debtors.

■ Proceeds from the realisation of assets are first applied to the costs of the
Administration and are then distributed to various classes of creditors in accordance
with security entitlements and statutory priority. The estimated outcome for each class
of creditor is set out later in more detail.

■ Whilst in office to undertake the above work and achieve the purpose of the
Administrations, there is also a significant amount of other work we must do, as
summarised below:

— Dealing with creditors and stakeholders – we correspond with third parties and
respond to their queries to the extent reasonably possible, and typically in relation to
the impact of the Administration on them. Where dividends are available, this work
includes agreeing creditor claims and distributing funds.

— Managing the Companies’ affairs – which is primarily ongoing compliance in relation
to VAT and corporation tax returns, dealing with employee matters and the
Companies books and records.

— Fulfilling our statutory duties – including initial notices regarding our appointments,
issuing these Proposals, periodic reports to creditors on the progress of the
Administrations and investigations into the directors and the Companies’ affairs.

OUR STRATEGY TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION



17

Realisation of Assets (1/2)
The principal asset is customer debts and c.£1.8m has already been recovered from a ledger of c.£2.9m. Further 
collections are currently being pursued by a third‐party collection agent.

Administration Funding and Group Cost Sharing 
■ In the lead up to the Administration appointments, we reviewed the Companies’ funding

requirement to undertake the managed wind‐down of the Laybuy app and platform over a
five week period. The estimated costs totalled £585k and included the Companies’ share of
the Group’s costs for maintaining the Laybuy app and online platform, the costs to retain
specific employee roles and the general costs and expenses of the Administrations.

■ PFG agreed to provide this funding on a non‐recourse basis, with advances repaid from
future asset realisations. Shortly after our appointment, an arranged Administration
Funding Agreement was executed, with funds of £385k and £200k advanced to LUK and
LHUK respectively. Pinsent Masons provided the necessary legal support.

■ Separately, we also executed a costs sharing agreement with Deloitte as the Receivers of
the Group’s Australian and New Zealand entities on 10 July 2024. The cost sharing
agreement ensured that the Companies could maintain access to the Laybuy platform, UK
data and certain roles, to support with the managed wind‐down strategy.

BNPL Ledger and Late Fees
■ LUK was incorporated as an SPV to hold title to the Group’s UK BNPL ledger. Pinsent

Masons have advised that the BNPL ledger is subject to PFG’s fixed charge security.

■ As noted earlier in this report, the Group ceased originating new customer loans on the 12
June 2024, following the failure of the proposed solvent sale of the Group. At the date of
our appointment, LUK had a BNPL ledger with a total book value of c.£2.9m. In their
Statement of Affairs, the directors estimated that c.£1.9m of this would be recoverable.

■ We implemented the managed wind‐down strategy, which involved maintaining customer
access to the Laybuy platform over a five‐week period, to ensure that customers could
meet their contractual repayment obligations in the usual way. Our view was that
uninterrupted continuance of the existing platform would maximise returns from the BNPL
ledger, by minimising the operational and administrative burden on LUK’s consumer
debtors.

■ The Laybuy platform was decommissioned on 29 July 2024, once the majority of BNPL
customer balances had fallen due for repayment. Since the date of Administration,
collections from the BNPL ledger have totalled c.£1.8m.

■ In addition, c.£148k of late fees have been collected from customers who had missed their
contractual payments. Late fees on overdue accounts were not historically recognised as an
asset on LUK’s balance sheet.

■ Collectively we have recovered c.£3m from Stripe since the date of our appointment which
includes a proportion of the BNPL and late fee recoveries noted above, in addition to the
balance held in the Stripe account at the date of appointment. We are currently undertaking
a reconciliation to apportion these receipts between the respective assets.

■ Following decommissioning of the Laybuy platform, the Companies’ existing collection agent
(CRS) was engaged on a contingent fee basis to collect the residual BNPL ledger of c.£1.1m
(excluding late fees). This has involved cutting‐off the ledger and migrating data to CRS, and
we will update creditors in our first progress report on the recoveries made.

■ Whilst the collection process continues, we are considering other options to maximise
returns for creditors from the residual BNPL ledger, including a sale to third parties and/or a
long‐term third‐party collection strategy; and mindful that customers must continue to be
treated fairly.

■ Customers with outstanding balances should contact CRS via email at:
info@creditresourcesolutions.co.uk or via phone at: +44 1422 324 510, in order to make
payments or discuss any matter relating to their account.

Previous CRS Ledger
■ In the ordinary course of business, the Companies engaged CRS to collect fully provisioned

overdue debts on a contingent fee basis. At the date of appointment, the value of these fully
provisioned BNPL customer balances was c.£4.1m, with an estimated realisable value per the
directors’ Statement of Affairs of £332k.

■ We have re‐engaged CRS to continue their collections in respect of these debts; and to date,
LUK has received collections of £126k (net of CRS commission).

■ CRS will be retained to pursue recoveries whilst our other work in the Administration
continues and until such time that further recoveries become unlikely, or an alternative
realisation strategy is implemented.

OUR STRATEGY TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION



18

Realisation of Assets (2/2)
Realisations from other assets have been made and continue to be pursued where potentially beneficial for 
creditors. Our future progress reports for creditors will provide an update on ongoing matters.

Merchant Service Providers
■ At the date of our appointment, Stripe (a merchant services provider) held funds owing

to LUK in the sum of c.£1.7m. The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated that this
balance should be recoverable in full. To date, we have received funds totalling c.£3m as
noted on the previous page and we are undertaking a reconciliation to confirm the
allocation of these funds.

■ Stripe are withholding a provision with a current value of c.£449k and we are taking
steps to recover these funds. The actual amount realised may be reduced due to
potential future customer claims and disputes.

■ LHUK previously operated a merchant services account with EML. This account ceased
operations on 29 March 2024 and shortly thereafter held a credit balance of c£966k.
EML undertook a detailed historic reconciliation of this account, and all amounts held
were set‐off with respect to purported fees and adjustments. We are reviewing the
validity of the charges and adjustments and will provide an update for creditors in our
first progress report.

Merchant Debtors
■ At the date of our appointment, LHUK had amounts owing from Merchants totalling

c.£790k. The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that c.£56k of this should be
recoverable. We have written to all Merchants with material balances outstanding in
order to recover the amounts due.

Cyber‐Attack Insurance Claim

■ Over a three‐month period from December 2023 to February 2024, LUK was the victim
of fraud and cyber‐attacks, which caused material cash losses. The Group’s insurers were
put on notice of potential claims for costs and damages incurred as a result of these
events. We are currently reviewing the circumstances, available information and
considering the merits of progressing this insurance claim, for the benefit of creditors. A
further update will be provided for creditors in our first progress report.

VAT Bad Debt Relief
■ The Companies were part of a VAT group and had previously submitted successful claims

to HMRC for relief from VAT (a bad debt relief claim), in relation to BNPL loans which had
been written off in full as commercially irrecoverable.

■ Alongside FTI’s internal VAT specialists, we are reviewing the Companies’ rationale for
submitting these claims and, where appropriate, further claims will be submitted in
respect of the BNPL and CRS ledgers.

■ Any amounts agreed by HMRC as owing to the Companies in respect of any future claims,
will likely be offered for Crown set‐off, meaning the refund could be set‐off against any
other debts owing to HMRC or other Government departments.

Intercompany Claims 
■ The Companies each have several unsecured claims against insolvent Group entities,

with respect to pre‐Administration intercompany trading balances. We will submit claims
into the respective insolvency estates, although the value of future returns is uncertain.

Cash at Bank 
■ At the time of our appointment, LHUK and LUK held cash balances at HSBC in the

amount of c.£76k and c.£13k respectively. The LHUK balance has been recovered in full.

■ In LUK, we have received c.£3k to date in relation to a pre‐administration bank account,
with a second account holding c.£10k at the date of appointment not yet recovered. This
account remains open for the purpose of receiving regular debtor settlements. It is likely
the account will be closed when bank charges outweigh the level of ongoing debtor
receipts.

IP, Merchant and Customer Lists
■ A number of interested parties have expressed an interest in the Companies’ IP assets,

including customer lists and merchant lists. We will continue to explore this interest and
look to realise value where possible. A further update will be provided in our first
progress report.

OUR STRATEGY TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION



19

Employees
The majority of the workforce was made redundant immediately following our appointment. A number of
employees were retained for a short period to assist us with various aspects of the Administrations.

Redundancies
■ At the date of our appointment, all 29 employees in the UK business were employed by

LHUK.

■ As a consequence of the business being wound‐down upon our appointment, it was
expected that all employees would be made redundant. As required, advanced
notification of the redundancies was given to the Insolvency Service by the directors in
the period prior to our appointment, and again by us immediately our appointment.

■ On the day of our appointment, we attended the Companies’ premises to hold meetings
with employees and communicate the impact of the Administrations. In total, 18 of
LHUK’s 29 employees were made redundant on 24 June 2024.

■ We arranged for employment specialists (IPERA) to be present in order to advise
redundant employees on how to submit claims for any amounts owed to them, including
in respect of their redundancy entitlements. Written confirmation of the redundancies
was subsequently issued by IPERA on our behalf.

■ Our future work in respect of these redundancies has (and will) principally relate to
liaising with IPERA and the RPS with regards to employees’ claims and responding to any
queries.

Retained Staff
■ The 11 LHUK retained employees were required to assist us with:

— the winding‐down of the core business, including providing and updating the
Companies’ financial records, assisting with asset recoveries, handling customer
queries and supporting the decommissioning of the Laybuy platform; and

— other matters relating to the Administrations and managing the Company’s affairs
during this wind‐down period, including customer collections, customer service, HR,
finance and risk/regulatory compliance.

■ Retained employees have been paid for work done after the date of our appointment
and were subsequently made redundant as and when it was deemed that their roles
were no longer required to assist in the wind‐down process and provide a benefit to
creditors.

■ The final staff member was made redundant on 2 August 2024.

■ As shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments Account, net wages of £35,941 were
paid to employees in the post‐appointment period. The associated deductions will be
paid to HMRC and other relevant parties, including LHUK’s pension provider, at the
relevant time.

■ As required by employment legislation, in the period following our appointment, we took
what steps were possible in the circumstances to consult directly with the affected
employees about their likely redundancy.

Claims process
■ Employees made redundant are required to make claims against the RPS in the first

instance, in respect of redundancy pay and other statutory entitlements, including pay in
lieu of notice, holiday pay, and arrears of wages.

■ The RPS is responsible for paying claims up to statutory limits and will notify us when
they have done so. Any amounts owed to employees in excess of statutory limits can be
claimed against LHUK and we will provide employees with the relevant information at
the appropriate time, in order to make such a claim, but only if a dividend is expected.

■ Former employees have also been invited to submit a proof of debt to us for
any outstanding claims not relating to salary, such as expenses incurred before the date
of Administration that remain unpaid.

Queries from Employees
■ In preparation for our appointment, we set up a dedicated telephone number and email

address for employees to contact us. We have received (and continue to respond to) a
number of queries relating to payroll and employee data, queries on how to access
payslips, assistance with claims, how to claim expenses, and reference requests.

■ We will continue to respond to queries in a timely manner and to the extent possible.

OUR STRATEGY TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION



20

Other Work in the Administrations
Our work covers a broad range of matters in addition to realising the Companies’ assets. Not all of this work has a 
financial benefit for creditors, particularly where required by statute. 

Actions to Date
■ In addition (or in relation to) the matters set out earlier in this section, the following

work has also been undertaken to date:

— Initial letters and notices were issued to creditors, Companies House, HMRC and
other third parties for the purposes of giving notice of our appointments and
requesting information that we may require during the course of the
Administrations.

— Merchants were also given notice of the appointments, in the first instance with an
instruction to remove any references to “Laybuy” from their respective websites. We
subsequently issued corresponded to them in connection with amounts owed to the
Companies, as explained earlier.

— Appropriate insurance arrangements were put in place with the support of insurance
brokers, Aon.

— Pinsent Masons, an independent law firm, had been engaged to undertake a security
review, which was finalised following our appointment.

— Regular communications has been maintained with the Receivers in relation to
customer, employee, insurance claim and data related issues.

— We corresponded with the FCA regarding the steps which may be required to de‐
register LHUK and any obligations in relation to the Company’s FCA registration for
anti‐money laundering purposes. Pinsent Masons also provided advice pending a
response from the FCA.

— We made enquiries into the extent and location of the Companies’ records and
secured records located at the Companies’ premises. A data transfer was also
completed by Deloitte immediately following their appointment and this has been
made available to us.

— We opened new bank accounts for the purposes of the Administrations, including
receiving the cash held in the Companies’ pre‐appointment bank account, asset
realisations in general, and settling the expenses of the Administrations.

— An online portal has been set‐up in order to deliver documents to creditors and for
non‐employee creditors to submit their claims to us. We have also been in
correspondence with creditors with regards to their claims and queries

— We have also been in correspondence with the provider of office space to the
Companies and gave notice of vacation with effect from 1 August 2024. We attended
the offices prior to vacation to remove all relevant books and records.

— We have held regular internal team meetings and discussions to ensure that our
work was being performed on a timely basis and as cost effectively as possible,
utilising the retained Company staff to the extent possible.

Our Future Work
■ Our future work in the Administration will in most cases be a continuation of the work

described earlier, until such time as each of the matters are resolved or that it is no
longer in the creditors interest to continue. Therefore, as stated earlier and in broad
terms, our future work will cover the key following areas:

— Realisation of the Companies assets to the extent reasonably possible;

— Managing the Companies’ affairs, including attending to their VAT and tax
obligations;

— Continuing to support creditors and stakeholders with their queries and claims and
where dividends may be available, agreeing claims and making distributions; and

— Fulfilling our ongoing statutory obligations, including in connection with the approval
of these proposals, investigations in the Companies’ directors and affairs, periodic
case reviews and reports to creditors; and ultimately bringing the Administrations to
an end.

■ The above is only a summary and does not represent an exhaustive list of the work we
may do or that may be required in the Administrations.

OUR STRATEGY TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION



Estimated Outcomes for Creditors



22

Estimated Outcomes
PFG is expected to recover between 85‐100% of its secured claim, primarily through asset realisations in LUK, with a 
total recovery to Secured Creditors of 54%. 

Secured Creditors
Secured debt

■ At the date of Administrations, the amounts owed to PFG as the Companies’ first ranking
Secured Creditor was c.£3,139k, including advances, interest, costs and fees. The lending
was secured by way of fixed and floating charges over certain assets of the Companies
dated 21 October 2021, 31 July 2023 and 25 October 2023.

■ In particular, PFG holds fixed charge security over the BNPL ledger and Stripe balances in
LUK, the principal assets in the Administrations.

■ In addition to existing lending, PFG have also provided the Companies with funding,
under the AFA of up to £585k on a non‐recourse basis. The funding has been drawn by
the Companies in full and will be repaid from the available net assets in priority to other
creditors.

■ Kiwibank also has secured debentures with c.£3.188k outstanding from the Companies
at the time of our appointment. The lending was secured by way of a purported fixed
charge and floating charges over the Companies’ assets dated 25 October 2023.

■ We have engaged Pinsent Masons to undertake a review of all security and comment on
its validity.

Distributions

■ As shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments Account and from asset realisations to
date, LUK made a payment of £1,500k to PFG on 6 August 2024. This comprised a
repayment of £385k equivalent to the AFA amount drawn‐down by LUK and an initial
fixed charge distribution of £1,115k.

■ It is anticipated that PFG will recover c.85‐100% of its secured debt.

■ Should PFG be repaid in full, and subject to the validity of their security, Kiwibank could
expect a return of up to 8%. In aggregate, this would be a total return to Secured
Creditors of 42‐54%.

Preferential Creditors
■ The categories of preferential creditors are described in the highlighted bow below. The

directors’ Statement of Affairs stated preferential creditors as follows:

■ Dividends to preferential creditors are paid from floating charge realisations, after the
costs of the Administration. Based on our current assumptions, we estimate that LHUK
will have insufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution be made to preferential
creditors, whilst LUK is expected to be able to repay preferential in full (unless
discharged by Crown set‐off).

■ Should funds be available for preferential creditors, the timing of any future dividend is
largely dependent on receiving final claims from the RPS (in LHUK only) and HMRC, which
usually takes several months. We will provide creditors with an update in our first
progress report.

■ Preferential creditors are certain categories of unsecured creditors that have
preferential status under insolvency legislation. They are typically employee‐
related debts in relation to arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay, subject to
statutory limits. The RPS becomes a preferential creditor in place of the
employees once it has paid their statutory entitlements.

■ Since December 2020, HMRC is also a preferential creditor for certain specified
debts but ranks behind the preferential debts described above.

LUK
£k

LHUK
£K

Preferential category

‐79First‐ranking

26
(VAT)

137
(PAYE and VAT)Second‐ranking (HMRC)

26216Total

ESTIMATED OUTCOMES FOR CREDITORS



23

Estimated Outcomes
A return is expected to be available to the unsecured creditors of LUK from the Prescribed Part fund only, but there 
will be no return available to the unsecured creditors of LHUK.

Amounts Available for Unsecured Creditors
■ In an administration, dividends may become available for unsecured creditors from two

sources:

— The statutory (ring‐fenced) Prescribed Part fund; and/or

— The surplus remaining after any secured and preferential creditors have been
repaid in full.

■ The Prescribed Part applies in this case as there is a floating charge created on or after
15 September 2003, in each of the Companies.

■ The following table shows our expectations for each of the Companies:

■ These estimates are based on a number of highly uncertain future events, including the
final level of realisations from the Companies’ assets and the final level admitted claims.
The amount of Administration expenses will also be a factor. Therefore, the estimates
should be treated with an appropriate degree of caution.

■ Please note that this guidance is only an indication and should not be used as the main
basis of any bad debt provision.

The Prescribed Part

■ Under Section 176A of the Act, where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted floating charge security, a proportion of the net property of the company
(achieved from floating charge asset realisations) must be made available for the
benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors.

■ The Prescribed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (i.e. after
costs of realisation) and is calculated as follows:

— 50% of net property up to £10k;

— Plus 20% of the net property in excess of £10k; and

— Subject to a maximum of £800k (prior to the deduction of the costs of
distributing).

Shareholders

■ There will be no return to the Companies’ shareholders as there will be a material
shortfall to the Companies’ creditors.

LUK
£k

LHUK
£K

Unsecured dividends

315‐Net Property

56‐Prescribed Part

‐‐Surplus (other than Prescribed Part)

56‐Total Available for Creditors

12,28055,635Estimated Value of Claims (Statement of Affairs)

0.46p/£‐Estimated Dividend

Dividends and Timing
■ Where dividends may be available, payment typically takes several months, sometimes

longer, as the Companies’ assets first need to be realised and priority claims settled.

■ However, in the meantime, we have invited creditors to submit their claims to us via the
Turnkey Insolvency Portal. Creditors should contact us if they need assistance in
accessing the Portal.

■ We will provide a further update in our first report to creditors in January 2025.

ESTIMATED OUTCOMES FOR CREDITORS



The Administration Process



25

Matters Relating to the Administration Process
The Administrations may need to be extended unless the Companies move to liquidation prior to their first 
anniversary. 

Extension to the Period of Administration
■ Insolvency legislation sets a 12‐month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the

duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the
Administration of one or both of the Companies within 12 months, then we will either
apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the creditors to extend the duration of one or
both Administrations.

Ending the Administration
■ The manner in which an Administration ends usually depends on the outcome of the

Administration. The mostly likely exit route is one of those set out below.

— If there are funds available to be distributed to the unsecured creditors (in addition
to the Prescribed Part), we may make an application to Court to allow us to distribute
the funds; after which the Companies will exit the Administration by way of
dissolution. This requires filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies
and the Companies will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of
Companies three months after the notice is registered.

— Alternatively, the Companies will exit Administration by way of a Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation, and it is proposed that Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Matthew Boyd
Callaghan and Christopher Jon Bennett, are appointed the joint liquidators of the
Companies, and that they will act jointly and severally in their duties. Creditors may
nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but must make the
nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these proposals, but before they are
approved. In this scenario, the liquidators would make the distribution to creditors.

— In the event that there are no funds available for distribution to the unsecured
creditors (aside from the Prescribed Part), the Companies will exit the Administration
by way of dissolution.

— The Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court
for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Companies, and we may further propose that
Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Matthew Boyd Callaghan and Christopher Jon Bennett
be appointed the liquidators of the Companies by the Court.

■ We will take steps to bring the Administration to an end at the appropriate time (and
when all necessary work has been completed) and by using the exit route we believe is
most appropriate at the time.

■ The Administrations may end at different times and in different ways. Creditors will be
kept informed of the proposed exit route in our periodic progress reports.

Discharge from Liability
■ We will be discharged from liability in respect of any of our actions as administrators at a

time decided by any creditors’ committee, or if there is no committee, by a
decision/consent of the creditors; or by an order of the Court. We will seek such
determination in due course and at the appropriate time.

THE ADMINISTRATION PROCESS



26

Matters Relating to the Administration Process
We are intending to propose that our remuneration for work in achieving the objective of the Administrations 
should be fixed on a time cost basis. However, we are not seeking fee approval at this time. 

Objective of the Administrations
■ Our preparations for the Companies entering Administration in an orderly manner

included negotiating with the Receivers (over other Group entities) with regards to the
continued operation of the customer platform for the seamless continuance of debtor
recoveries once the Administrations commenced.

■ We were able to agree in advance with PFG the funding that would be required to
deliver the strategy to maximise collections of customer debts owed to LUK.

■ We could also plan for the retention of key employees in LHUK that provided essential
customer support.

■ The above preparations would have been impacted in a liquidation scenario (and may
not have been possible at all) given the uncertainty of the liquidators’ identity until the
date of their appointment.

■ The Administration appointment process allowed us to quickly take control of the
Companies’ business, assets and affairs. The strategy to preserve the existing processes
and platform with regards to recovering customer payments, is expected to improve the
outcome for creditors as a whole; including because:

— PFG is a secured creditor of both Companies and optimising its debt recovery reduces
liabilities in both Companies; and

— Subject to the outcome of certain other asset realisations, the enhanced result on
debtor recoveries could lead to a preferential dividend in LHUK and (whilst it remains
highly uncertain) also a prescribed part distribution to the unsecured creditors of
both Companies.

■ The retention of certain employees of LHUK is expected to further improve the outcome
for creditors because their support to the wider group will potentially approve the
recovery for KiwiBank, who holds second‐ranking floating charge security in each of the
Companies. The employees also provided the required information and support in
relation to a potentially significant VAT recovery and their continued employment should
result in lower preferential claims against LHUK for unpaid holiday pay.

■ Whilst not linked to meeting the objective of the Administrations, by minimising the
disruption to consumer debtors and enabling them to make payments in the ordinary
course and retaining a customer service function to deal with queries, we were able to
treat customers fairly. This would likely have been impaired by a liquidation process.

Administrators’ Remuneration
■ We propose that our fees be based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at

our normal charge out rates for this type of work (a time cost basis). We also propose
that disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 expenses in
SIP9) are charged as per our firm's policy.

■ It will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2
expenses. If there is no committee, and because we do not expect a dividend to
unsecured creditors other than via the Prescribed Part, we will ask the Secured Creditors
and (where applicable) the preferential creditors to do so instead.

■ If the creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2
expenses, we may apply to the Court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date
of our appointment.

■ Before the basis of our remuneration can be approved, we must provide all creditors
with the following:

■ Details of the work we have done and propose to do (much of which has been
included in this report);

■ Details of the expenses we expect to incur; and

■ If any element of our remuneration is to be paid on a time cost basis, an estimate of
the hours likely to be incurred and the hourly rates for that work (a fees estimate).

■ We will circulate a further report containing this information in due course.

THE ADMINISTRATION PROCESS



Appendices



28

Appendix A: Statutory Information

Laybuy Holdings (UK) LimitedLaybuy (UK) LimitedCompany Information

Laybuy Holdings (UK) LimitedLaybuy (UK) Limited■ Trading name:

1115695612712197■ Company number:

18 January 20181 July 2020■ Date of incorporation:

33 Foley Street, London, England, W1W 7TL33 Foley Street, London, England, W1W 7TL■ Trading address:

c/o FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, 
EC1A 4HD

c/o FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, 
EC1A 4HD

■ Current registered office:

Financial services, buy now pay later service providerFinancial services, buy now pay later service provider■ Principal trading activity:

Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Matthew Boyd Callaghan and 
Christopher Jon Bennett

Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Matthew Boyd Callaghan and 
Christopher Jon Bennett

■ Administrators:

c/o FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, 
EC1A 4HD

c/o FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, 
EC1A 4HD

■ Administrators’ address:

24 June 202424 June 2024■ Date of appointment:

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and 
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) 

Court Reference: CR‐2024‐003703 

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and 
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) 

Court Reference: CR‐2024‐003704 

■ Court name and reference:

Partners for Growth VI, L.P.Partners for Growth VI, L.P.■ Appointment made by:

APPENDICES



29

Appendix A: Statutory Information

Laybuy Holdings (UK) LimitedLaybuy (UK) LimitedCompany Information

Gary Raymond Rohloff, Phillip John SmithGary Raymond Rohloff, Phillip John Smith■ Officers of the Company:

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 the 
administrators may exercise any of the powers conferred on them by 
the IA86 jointly or individually.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 the 
administrators may exercise any of the powers conferred on them by 
the IA86 jointly or individually.

■ Actions of Administrators:

1,020 Ordinary A Shares 100 Ordinary A Shares ■ Share Capital

n/an/a■ Shareholdings held by the directors
and company secretary:

Taylor Wessing Secretaries LimitedTaylor Wessing Secretaries Limited■ Company Secretary

The proceedings flowing from the appointment are COMI 
proceedings for the following reasons:

■ the place of the company’s registered office (within the meaning 
of Article 3(1) of the EU Regulation is in England and Wales (within 
the United Kingdom) and has been for the previous three months;

■ the company’s administrative functions are carried out in England 
and Wales (within the United Kingdom); and

■ accordingly, the place where the company conducts the 
administration of its interests in a regular basis and which is 
ascertainable by third parties in England and Wales (within the 
United Kingdom), and the company’s centre of main interests (as 
defined in rule 1.2) is in England and Wales (within the United 
Kingdom).  

The proceedings flowing from the appointment are COMI 
proceedings for the following reasons:

■ the place of the company’s registered office (within the meaning 
of Article 3(1) of the EU Regulation is in England and Wales (within 
the United Kingdom) and has been for the previous three months;

■ the company’s administrative functions are carried out in England 
and Wales (within the United Kingdom); and

■ accordingly, the place where the company conducts the 
administration of its interests in a regular basis and which is 
ascertainable by third parties in England and Wales (within the 
United Kingdom), and the company’s centre of main interests (as 
defined in rule 1.2) is in England and Wales (within the United 
Kingdom).  

■ EU Regulation on Insolvency 
Proceedings:

APPENDICES



30

Appendix B: Group Structure 
The diagram below shows the organisation structure of the Group. FTI were appointed as Administrators of the UK 
Companies and Deloitte LLP were appointed over the Australian and New Zealand entities.

Laybuy Holdings 
Limited

Laybuy (UK) Holdings 
Limited

Laybuy (UK) Limited

Laybuy Australia Pty 
Ltd

Laybuy Holdings USA 
inc

Laybuy Group 
Holdings Limited

Laybuy SPV (NZ) 
Limited

100% 100% 100% 100%100%

100%

Administration Entities 

Receivership Entities (NZ)

Receivership Entities (AUS)

Other

■ In Administration ‐ Samuel Alexander Ballinger, Christopher Jon Bennett and Matthew Boyd Callaghan appointed Joint

Administrators, C/o FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate St, London, EC12 4HD.

■ In Receivership ‐ David Webb and Robert Campbell appointed as Receivers and Managers, C/o Deloitte LLP, 1 Queen Street,

Auckland, 1010, New Zealand.

■ In Receivership ‐ Glen Kanevsky and Jason Tracy appointed as Receivers and Managers, C/o Deloitte LLP, Quay Quarter Tower,

Level 46, 50 Bridge St, Sydney NSW 2000.

■ n/a

Administration Appointments

APPENDICES



31

Appendix C: Pre‐Administration Costs
The payment of unpaid pre‐administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to approval under 
Rule 3.52 IR16 and does not form part of our Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch.B1 IA86.

LUKLHUK
Paid byPaidUnpaidPaid byPaidUnpaid£ (GBP excluding VAT)

n/a‐12,532.50n/a‐12,532.50Our fees as administrators‐in‐waiting

LUK4,200.0020,515.00LHUK4,200.0020,515.00Expenses incurred by us as administrators‐in‐waiting

n/a‐‐n/a‐‐Fees charged by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner

n/a‐‐n/a‐‐Expenses incurred by other persons qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner

4,200.0033,047.504,200.0033,047.50Total

Expenses incurred by us as administrators‐in‐waiting
■ Pinsent Masons were engaged by the Companies on 8 April 2024 to:

— provide a review of the validity of the security of PFG;

— advise on the recoverability of funds from EML and Stripe;

— advise on other matters relating to the Administrations, including the arrangements
with Deloitte and the New Zealand entities; and

— facilitate the AFA with PFG of £585k, which would fund the ongoing expenses of the
Administrations.

■ At the time of our appointment, Pinsent Masons were owed £15,450 plus VAT by each
Company.

■ Osborne Clarke facilitated the signing of the notices of appointment filed by PFG, with no
formal engagement in place with the Companies. At the time of our appointment, they
were owed £5,065 plus VAT by each of the Companies.

■ At the appropriate time, we will seek a decision/consent form the relevant classes of
creditors for these unpaid amounts to be paid as an expense of the Administrations.

APPENDICES

■ The table above provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment
as administrators but with a view to the Companies entering Administration.

Fees as administrators‐in‐waiting
■ Given the proximity of the insolvency following FTI’s engagement by PFG, no formal

instruction was put in place. The key areas of our work included:

— Gathering and assimilating information from the Companies and PFG that was
required to prepare the strategy and for its orderly implementation;

— Negotiating the terms of the funding agreement (AFA) with PFG and its legal
advisors;

— Briefing team members on strategy and key actions and mobilising staff in readiness
for the appointment (including the engagement of IPERA); and

— Preparing key documents required upon appointment, in particular communications
to employees.

■ FTI’s pre‐Administration costs were £12,532.50 and £12,532.50 for LUK and LHUK
respectively. We’re not aware of any costs or expenses incurred by other Insolvency
Practitioners in waiting.



32

Appendix D: Receipts and Payments Account
Notes
1. The £3m comprises amounts received in respect of BNPL book debts, the Stripe

account balance and BNPL late fees. We are in the process of reconciling these
accounts and will make the relevant reallocations in our first progress report.

2. Amounts remitted from CRS and their respective fees.

3. These amounts relate to pre‐appointment HSBC bank accounts held by the
Companies. After some initial complications sweeping the funds held in these
accounts, we anticipate recovering the amounts in full. Certain LHUK accounts
are not subject to fixed charge security as shown in the table.

4. Represents amounts held in the EML account that are estimated to be realised
once the position is finalised.

5. Merchants and affiliate vendor debtor balances that are expected to be
recoverable over the course of the Administration. Only LHUK transacted with
merchants and affiliates.

6. An initial distribution was made to PFG on 6 August 2024. This comprised of
repayment of the capital of their loan and a partial repayment of the funding
agreement.

7. The AFA of £585k was entered into with PFG and facilitated by Pinsent Masons.
LUK had the benefit of £385k, with £200k being provided to LHUK.

8. Wages and salaries paid to employees retained post‐appointment.

9. Estimated to realise figures are those stated in the directors Statement of
Affairs for the Companies.

Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited Laybuy (UK) Limited Notes

Receipts and 
Payments

Estimated to 
Realise

Receipts and 
Payments

Estimated to 
Realise

Receipts and Payments (£)

Fixed Charge Receipts 
‐‐3,050,706 1,882,538 1BNPL ‐ Book Debts 
‐‐177,585 332,448 2BNPL – CRS
‐‐‐85,568 1BNPL – Late Fees

67,164 66,559 3,115 12,874 3HSBC Cash at Bank
‐‐‐1,713,530 1Stripe Account Balance
‐200,000 ‐‐4EML Account Balance
‐37,699 ‐‐5Merchant Receivables
‐3,599 ‐‐5Affiliate Receivables

Fixed Charge Payments
‐(3,139,445)(1,115,000)(3,139,445)6Distribution to PFG
‐‐(42,718)‐2CRS Fees

67,164 (2,831,588)2,073,688 887,513 Balance on the Fixed Charge Account

Floating Charge Receipts  
‐‐‐887,513 Fixed Charge Surplus

200,000 ‐385,000 ‐7PFG Funding Agreement 
8,508 8,649 ‐‐3HSBC Cash at Bank

‐18,360 ‐‐3Other Debtors
208,508 27,009 385,000 887,513 Total Floating Charge Receipts

Floating Charge Payments
‐‐(385,000)‐6PFG Funding Repayment

(225)‐(225)‐Bordereau Premium
(627)‐(627)‐Re‐Direction of Mail

‐‐(198)‐Statutory Advertising
(35,941)‐‐‐8Wages & Salaries 
(36,793)‐(386,050)‐Total Floating Charge Payments
171,715 27,009 (1,050)887,513 Net Floating Charge Receipts/(Payments)

Funds represented by:
‐‐8,541 ‐VAT Receivable 

238,878 ‐2,064,097 ‐Bank account 
238,878 ‐2,072,638 ‐Balance

APPENDICES



33

Appendix E: Statement of Affairs
The Statement of Affairs was provided by the Companies’ director and shows the assets and liabilities of the 
Companies at the date of our appointment, including their value as a consequence of the Administrations.

■ We were given a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies on 5 August 2024,
which were signed by Gary Raymond Rohloff. A Statement of Concurrence without
qualification was then signed by Phillip John Smith on 6 August 2024. The Statements
have been duly filed at Companies House.

■ The Statements include details of the creditors’ names, addresses and debts (including
details of any security held). However, as required by law, separate schedules containing
details of employees and former employees of the Companies and consumers claiming
amounts paid in advance for the supply of goods and services, have been removed
(where applicable) and have not been filed at Companies House.

■ The director nominated to prepare the Statements is entitled to be paid (as an expense
of the Administration) any reasonable expenses incurred in the preparation of the
Statements. No third‐party expenses are expected as, in the circumstances of the case,
we provided assistance to the director on insolvency‐specific presentational matters and
also provided creditor information from the Companies’ records in our possession.

■ A copy of the directors’ statement of affairs is provided in this Appendix. Our comments
on the statement are as follows:

— In line with the requirements for a Statement of Affairs, the costs and expenses of
the Administration are not included, and creditors should refer to our earlier
comments on the likely outcome for the various classes of creditors.

— We have not audited the information.

— To avoid disclosing commercially sensitive information, we make no comment on
what the directors have put for the potential realisable value for the Companies’
assets.

— The directors’ statement of affairs for LUK includes the CRS Ledger as a fixed charged
asset, whilst the statement of affairs for LHUK includes Merchant assets as being
subject to fixed charge security. We are reviewing the validity of the purported fixed
charges with Pinsent Masons and will provide an update in our next report.

— The Statements contain a full list of the Companies’ creditors in accordance with
Rule 3.35(2) IR16. However, LHUK had significant number of Merchant creditors with
whom it was common practice for the business to communicate by email only. For
this reason, LHUK did not keep records of the correspondence address for disclosure
in the Statements.

— Therefore, where a Merchant correspondence address was not available, the
director listed the correspondence address as c/o FTI. We have sent notice of the
Administration appointment and details on how to submit unsecured claims to those
creditors by email only and have requested further contact details to be provided.

— The directors have not disclosed the Merchant email addresses so as not to breach
their obligations under GDPR, with respect to controlling potentially personal data.

APPENDICES



Rule 3.30 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of affairs

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Laybuy (UK) Limited In Administration (“the Company”)

(b) Insert date on the (b) 24 June 2024, the date that the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named Company as at (b) 24 June 2024, the date that the Company entered administration.

I understand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be
made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in its truth.

Full name

Signed

Date

Laybuy (UK) Limited In Administration Company number:
12712197

In the

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court Reference:
CR 2024 003704

GARYGARY RAYMOND ROHLOFFROHLOFF

Rule 3.31 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016  

 
Statement of concurrence 

 Laybuy (UK) Limited - In Administration 
 

Company number: 
12712197 

   
    
 In the Court Reference: 

 High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of 
England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) 

CR-2024-003704 
 

    
(a) Insert full name and 

address of registered 
office of company to 
which statement of 
affairs relates 

 With regards the Statement of Affairs of Laybuy (UK) Limited – in Administration (“the 
Company”)   

  
(b) Insert date statement 

of truth on the 
statement of affairs 
was made 

 made on (b)   

    

(c
) 

Insert full name of 
person who 
made the 
statement of truth 
on the statement 
of affairs being 
concurred with 

 by (c) Gary Raymond Rohloff of 5 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3TW, 

   United Kingdom 

  Statement of Truth 

(d
) 

Insert full name 
and address of 
person making 
statement 

 I (d) Phillip John Smith of Unit 3, 38-40 John Street, Leichhardt, NSW 2040,  

  Australia.  
   
   
*Delete as applicable  * concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above Company and I believe that the 

facts stated in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the 
affairs of the Company on the date that it entered administration. I understand that 
proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or 
causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth 
without an honest belief in its truth. 
 

 

 

 

 

5 August 2024



OR

(e) Please list matters in 
the statement of 
affairs which you are 
not in agreement with, 
or which you consider 
to be erroneous or 
misleading, or matters 
to which you have no 
direct knowledge and 
indicate reason for 
listing them

*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject to the 
following qualifications (e)

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of 
affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the Company on the 
date that it entered administration. I understand that proceedings for contempt of 
court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a false 
statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in 
its truth.  

Full Name Phillip John Smith

Signed

Dated 6 August 2024



Rule 3.30 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Statement of affairs

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited In Administration (“the Company”)

(b) Insert date on the (b) 24 June 2024, the date that the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named Company as at (b) 24 June 2024, the date that the Company entered administration.

I understand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be
made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in its truth.

Full name

Signed

Date

Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited In Administration Company number:
11156956

In the

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court Reference:
CR 2024 003703

GARYGARY RAYMOND ROHLOFF

Rule 3.31 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016  

 
Statement of concurrence 

 Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited - In Administration 
 

Company number: 
11156956 

   
    
 In the Court Reference: 

 High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of 
England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD) 
 

CR-2024-003703 
 

    
(a) Insert full name and 

address of registered 
office of company to 
which statement of 
affairs relates 

 With regards the Statement of Affairs of Laybuy Holdings (UK) Limited – in Administration 
(“the Company”)   

  
(b) Insert date statement 

of truth on the 
statement of affairs 
was made 

 made on (b)   

    

(c
) 

Insert full name of 
person who 
made the 
statement of truth 
on the statement 
of affairs being 
concurred with 

 by (c) Gary Raymond Rohloff of 5 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3TW, 

   United Kingdom 

  Statement of Truth 

(d
) 

Insert full name 
and address of 
person making 
statement 

 I (d) Phillip John Smith of Unit 3, 38-40 John Street, Leichhardt, NSW 2040,  

  Australia.  
   
   
*Delete as applicable  * concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above Company and I believe that the 

facts stated in the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the 
affairs of the Company on the date that it entered administration. I understand that 
proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or 
causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth 
without an honest belief in its truth. 
 

 

 

 

 

5 August 2024



OR

(e) Please list matters in 
the statement of 
affairs which you are 
not in agreement with, 
or which you consider 
to be erroneous or 
misleading, or matters 
to which you have no 
direct knowledge and 
indicate reason for 
listing them

*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject to the 
following qualifications (e)

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of 
affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the Company on the 
date that it entered administration. I understand that proceedings for contempt of 
court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a false 
statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in 
its truth.  

Full Name Phillip John Smith

Signed

Dated 6 August 2024


	LUK and LHUK Joint Administrators' Proposals.vFIN
	LUK SOA incl enc
	LHUK SOA incl enc



